i

IS L/A\ M Cl

| COMMUNICATION

P = v




ISLAMIC

COMMUNICATION




Published by-
IIUM Press
International Islamic University Malaysia

First Edition, 2012
© [IUM Press, [ITUM

All nghts reserved No part of this publication may be reproduced,
stored 1n a retrieval system, or transntted, in any form or by any means,
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise,
without prior written permission {from the publisher

Perpustakaan Negaia Malaysia Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Contemporary tssue in Islamic communication / edited Mohd Yusof Hussain
Includes index
ISBN 978-967-418-236-6
I Communication Rehgious aspects Islam | Mohd Yusof Hussain
3022

ISBN 978-967-418-236-6

Member of Majlis Penerbitan [lmiah Malaysia — MAPIM
(Malaysian Scholarly Publishing Council)

Printed 1in Malaysia by  11IUM PRINTING SDN BHD.
No 1, Jalan Industr1 Batu Caves 1/3,
Taman Perindustrian Batu Caves.
68100 Batu Caves, Selangor Darul Ehsan
Tel : 03-6188 1542/ 1544 /1545
Fax 03-6188 1543
Website www numprinting com



Contents

Preface

]

Changing Issues in Mass Communication
Mohd Yusof Hussain

Press Freedom from an Islamic Perspective
Neraw: Sedu

Western Journalism Ethics' Are They Suitable for Muslim
Journalists?
Saodah Wok

Moving from Secular to Islamic Code of Journalism Ethics
Zeti Azreen Ahmad

Towards a Press Theory of Accountability to Allah
Mohd Yusof Hussan

The Need for a Standardised Commumnication Policy in
Muslim Countries
Mohd Yusof Hussain

Distorted Image About Islam 1n Western Writings
Mohd Yusof Hussain

The Danish Cartoons
Mohd Yusof Hussain

The Munkar in Western Television Programs
Mohd Yusof Hussain

Vil

21

39

45

55

65

75

83



10

11

12

13

14

15

Silencing the Ulama
Mohd Yusof Hussain

Television as an Instrument of Cultural Imperialism
in Malaysia
Shafizan Muhamed

Influence of American Family Life Television Programs
on the Muslim Audience in Malaysia
Norbaidurt Ruslan

Islamic Alternative Press: The Case of Harakah
Che Mahzan Ahmad

Religious Television as an Alternative Media
Mohd Yusof Hussain

Moving Towards a New Muslim World Information
Order
Mohd Yusof Hussain

About the Contributors
Index

vi

93

103

123

163

177

191

203
205



6
The Need for a Standardised

Communication Policy in Muslim
Countries

MOHD YUSOF HUSSAIN

Since the 1980°s, a number of conferences on the need to formulate
national communication policies were held in developing countries. An
example 1s the 1983 conference on National Communication Policy held
in Kuala Lumpur, organised by the Miistry of Information Malaysia.
Despite these conferences, very few developing countries have succeeded
in developing an effective national communication policy. Malaysia is
no exception

This chapter discusses the need to formulate a standardised
communication policy for Muslim nations. Rationales for a standardised
communication policy as well as clarifications to questions related to
communication policies are discussed in the subsequent sections.

The Need for a Communication Policy

The call for a communication policy arose because of the general belief
in the power of the media to exert its influence on the audience. There 13
still widespread belief in Muslim societies that the undesired or negative
impact of Western culture on the Muslim Youth is attributed to the hedonustic
content of the media although research on the voting behaviour in the West
particularly at Columba University in the 1940s (Berelson, 1949, Berelson
et al., 1954; Lazansfeld et al., 1948) has shown that the media influence
is “limited.”

The dominant influence mechanism, many Muslims thought, 1s simple
learning through watching repetitive media messages. It is thought that the
power of the Western media on Muslim society could be reduced, control, or



	1
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	2
	20
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9



