Contemporary Issues in ISLAMIC COMMUNICATION

Editor Mohd Yusof Hussain

> IIUM Press International Islamic University Malaysia

Contemporary Issues in ISLAMIC COMMUNICATION

Editor

Mohd Yusof Hussain



Published by IIUM Press International Islamic University Malaysia

First Edition, 2012 © HUM Press, HUM

All rights reserved No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without prior written permission from the publisher

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia

Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Contemporary issue in Islamic communication / edited Mohd Yusof Hussain Includes index ISBN 978-967-418-236-6

1 Communication Religious aspects Islam 1 Mohd Yusof Hussain 302 2

ISBN 978-967-418-236-6

Member of Majlis Penerbitan Ilmiah Malaysia – MAPIM (Malaysian Scholarly Publishing Council)

Printed in Malaysia by HUM PRINTING SDN BHD.

No 1, Jalan Industri Batu Caves 1/3, Taman Perindustrian Batu Caves, 68100 Batu Caves, Selangor Darul Ehsan

Tel: 03-6188 1542 / 1544 / 1545

Fax 03-6188 1543

Website www numprinting com

Contents

Preface		V11
1	Changing Issues in Mass Communication Mohd Yusof Hussain	1
2	Press Freedom from an Islamic Perspective Nerawi Sedu	7
3	Western Journalism Ethics: Are They Suitable for Muslim Journalists? Saodah Wok	21
4	Moving from Secular to Islamic Code of Journalism Ethics Zeti Azreen Ahmad	39
5	Towards a Press Theory of Accountability to Allah Mohd Yusof Hussain	45
6	The Need for a Standardised Communication Policy in Muslim Countries Mohd Yusof Hussain	55
7	Distorted Image About Islam in Western Writings Mohd Yusof Hussain	65
8	The Danish Cartoons Mohd Yusof Hussain	75
9	The Munkar in Western Television Programs Mohd Yusof Hussain	83

10	Silencing the <i>Ulama</i> Mohd Yusof Hussain	93
11	Television as an Instrument of Cultural Imperialism in Malaysia Shafizan Muhamed	103
12	Influence of American Family Life Television Programs on the Muslim Audience in Malaysia Norbaiduri Ruslan	123
13	Islamic Alternative Press: The Case of Harakah Che Mahzan Ahmad	163
14	Religious Television as an Alternative Media Mohd Yusof Hussain	177
15	Moving Towards a New Muslim World Information Order Mohd Yusof Hussain	191
About the Contributors		203
Index		205

The Need for a Standardised Communication Policy in Muslim Countries

MOHD YUSOF HUSSAIN

Since the 1980's, a number of conferences on the need to formulate national communication policies were held in developing countries. An example is the 1983 conference on National Communication Policy held in Kuala Lumpur, organised by the Ministry of Information Malaysia. Despite these conferences, very few developing countries have succeeded in developing an effective national communication policy. Malaysia is no exception

This chapter discusses the need to formulate a standardised communication policy for Muslim nations. Rationales for a standardised communication policy as well as clarifications to questions related to communication policies are discussed in the subsequent sections.

The Need for a Communication Policy

The call for a communication policy arose because of the general belief in the power of the media to exert its influence on the audience. There is still widespread belief in Muslim societies that the undesired or negative impact of Western culture on the Muslim Youth is attributed to the hedonistic content of the media although research on the voting behaviour in the West particularly at Columbia University in the 1940s (Berelson, 1949, Berelson et al., 1954; Lazansfeld et al., 1948) has shown that the media influence is "limited."

The dominant influence mechanism, many Muslims thought, is simple learning through watching repetitive media messages. It is thought that the power of the Western media on Muslim society could be reduced, control, or